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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the enclosed safety warnings, the additional safety warnings and the instructions. Failure to 
follow the safety warnings and the instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury. Save the safety warnings and the instructions for future reference.

The following symbols are used in the user manual or on the product:

Read the user manual.

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss of life or damage to the tool in case of non-observance 
of the instructions in this manual.

Risk of electric shock.

Variable electronic speed.

Rotation, left/right.

Do not use in rain.

Do not dispose of the product in unsuitable containers.

The product is in accordance with the applicable safety standards 
in the European directives

2. GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.
c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

2) Electrical safety
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets
will reduce risk of electric shock.
b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.
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c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.
d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.
e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.
A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.
b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment
such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate
conditions will reduce personal injuries.
c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.
d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.
e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing andbalance at all times. This enables better control
of the power tool in unexpected situations.
f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.
g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust related hazards.

4) Power tool use and care
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.
b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power tool before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in
the hands of untrained users.
e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.
f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges
are less likely to bind and are easier to control.
g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool
for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.
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5) Battery tool use and care
a) Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one
type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.
b) Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
c) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, 
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects that can make a connection from one terminal to 
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.
d) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

6) Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

3. ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS FOR DRILLS AND SCREW DRIVERS

a) Wear ear protectors when impact drilling. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.
b) Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces when. performing an operation where the cutting
accessory or fastener may contact hidden wiring.
Cutting accessory and fasteners contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of
the power tool “live” and could give the operator an electric shock.
c) Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss of control can cause personal injury.
d) Use appropriate detectors to determine if utility lines are hidden in the work area or call the local
utility company for assistance. Contact with electric lines can lead to fire and electric shock.
Damaging a gas line can lead to explosion. Penetrating a water line causes property damage.
e) Switch off the power tool immediately when the tool insert jams. Be prepared for high reaction
torque that can cause kickback. The tool insert jams when:
- the power tool is subject to overload or.
- it becomes wedged in the workpiece.
f) Hold the machine with a firm grip. High reaction torque can briefly occur while driving in and
loosening screws.
g) Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with clamping devices or in a vice is held more
secure than by hand.
h) Always wait until the machine has come to a complete stop before placing it down. The tool
insert can jam and lead to loss of control over the power tool.

4. MACHINE INFORMATION

Intended use
This cordless drill is intended for driving in and loosening screws as well as for drilling in wood,
metal and plastic.
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5. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

DALD18-M1
Power: 18 V
No load speed: 0-400 / 0-1500 rpm
Max torque: 44 N.m
Chuck: 13 mm, single sleeve, metal and keyless
Speeds: 2
Functions: Hammer function and spindle lock.
Includes: LED light and belt hook.

For both models: 
Sound pressure level LPA 89.9 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
Sound power level LWA 99.9 dB(A), K=3dB(A)

DALD18-M1: Vibration: 14,265 m²/s
DALD18-P1: Vibration: 1,746 m²/s

The following charger of the can be used to charge these batteries. 

Vibration level
The vibration emission level stated in this instruction manual has been measured in accordance
with a standardized test given in EN60745; it may be used to compare one tool with another and as
a preliminary assessment of exposure to vibration when using the tool for the applications mentio-
ned.
• Using the tool for different applications, or with different or poorly maintained accessories, may
significantly increase the exposure level.
• The times when the tool is switched off or when it is running but not actually doing the job, may
significantly reduce the exposure level.
Protect yourself against the effects of vibration by maintaining the tool and its accessories, keeping
your hands warm, and organizing your work patterns.

6. DESCRIPTION

The numbers in the text refer to the diagrams on page 2.

1. Machine
2. Battery (not included)
3. Battery unlock button
4. Work light
5. On / off switch
6. Torque adjustment ring
7. Chuck
8. Gear selection switch
9. Direction switch
10. Belt hook
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The battery is not included.

5. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

DALD18-M1
Power: 20 V
No load speed: 0-400 / 0-1500 rpm
Max torque: 44 N.m

metal and keyless Chuck: 13 mm, single sleeve, 
Speeds: 2
Functions: Hammer function 
Torque setting: 21+3

and spindle lock. 

Includes: LED light and belt hook.

For both models: 
Sound pressure level LPA 89.9 dB(A), K=3dB(A) 
Sound power level LWA 99.9 dB(A), K=3dB(A) 
DALD18-M1: Vibration: 14,265 m²/s
DALD18-P1: Vibration: 1,746 m²/s

DALD18-P1 (no hammer function) 
Power: 20 V
No load speed: 0-350 / 0-1300 rpm 
Max torque: 25 N.m
Chuck: 10 mm, single sleeve, plastic and 
keyless
Torque setting: 21 + 1
Speeds: 2
Function: Spindle lock.
Includes: LED light and belt hook.
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7. ASSEMBLY

Before any work on the power tool, remove the battery.

The battery must be charged before first use. 

Inserting the battery into the machine (Fig. B)
Ensure that the exterior of the battery is clean and dry before connecting to the charger or machine.
1. Insert the battery (2) into the base of the machine as shown in Fig. B.
2. Push the battery further forward until it clicks into place.

Removing the battery from the machine (Fig. B)
1. Push the battery unlock button (3)
2. Pull the battery out of the machine like shown in Fig. B.

Fitting and removing drills or screwdriver bits (Fig. A)
The drill chuck (7) is suitable for drills and screwdriver bits with round shaft as well as hexagonal
shaft.
1. Hold the machine firmly with one hand.
2. Open the drill chuck (7) by rotating the chuck with your other hand in clockwise direction until
it is opened far enough for the bit to slide in.
3. Insert the shaft of the drill or screwdriver bit.
4. Tighten the drill chuck again by firmly rotating the chuck (7) counterclockwise.
5. Check if the bit is centered well by shortly activating the machine´s on/off switch.

8. OPERATION

Adjusting the gears (Fig.A)

Never switch gears when the motor is running, this will damage your machine.

Never put switch in the middle between both positions, this will damage your machine.

The machine has 2 drill speeds, which can be adjusted by sliding the gear switch (8) forward
or backwards. The number on the gear switch (8) shows which position is chosen.
• Position 1: For slow drilling, large drilling diameter or screw driving. The machine has high
power at a low speed.
• Position 2: For fast drilling or small drilling diameter.

Adjusting the direction of rotation (Fig. A)
• Set the direction switch (9) to position in order to drive screws or to use it for drilling.
• Set the direction switch (9) to position in order to remove screws.

Switching the machine on and off (Fig. A)
The on/off switch (5) is used for activating the machine and adjusting rotation speed.
• Pressing the on/off switch (5) will activate the machine, the further the switch is being pushed,
the faster the drill will turn.
• Releasing the on/off switch (5) will stop the machine.
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•Move the direction reversing switch (9) to the middle position to lock the movement of the on/
o switch.

Adjusting the torque (Fig. A)
The machine has 21 di erent torque settings and a special drill mode to set the power being trans-
mitted to the chuck. By rotating the torque adjustment ring (6), screws can be driven to a predeter-
mined depth, which is ideal for repetitive work. The higher the number, the more torque will be 
transmitted.
•Select a low setting for small screws or soft work material.
•Select a high setting for large screws, hard work materials and when removing screws.
•You should preferably choose a setting as low as possible when driving screws. Select a higher
setting if the motor slips before the screw is fully tightened.
•For drilling, turn the torque adjustment ring (6) to the setting for drilling (         ) by fully turning
it counterclockwise.

Ensure that the direction switch (9) is always set to        during drilling.

The machine is equipped with electronic overload protection function. When the machine 
gets overloaded it will shut down automatically. When this happens, please wait for a few seconds 
to let the overload protection reset itself.

9. MAINTENANCE

Before cleaning and maintenance, always switch o the machine and remove the battery pack from 
the machine.
Clean the machine casings regularly with a soft cloth, preferably after each use. Make sure that the
ventilation openings are free of dust and dirt. Remove very persistent dirt using a soft cloth moiste-
ned with soapsuds. Do not use any solvents such as gasoline, alcohol, ammonia, etc. Chemicals 
such as these will damage the synthetic components.

10. ENVIRONMENT

Faulty and/or discarded electrical or electronic apparatus have to be collected at the appro-
priate recycling locations.

Only for EC countries
Do not dispose of power tools into domestic waste.
According to the European Guideline 2012/19/EC for Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment and 
its implementation into national right, power tools that are no longer usable must be collected 
separately and disposed of in an environmentally friendly way.

•Position 1: For slow drilling, large drilling diameter or screw driving. The machine has high
power at a low speed.
•Position 2: For fast drilling or small drilling diameter.
Adjusting the direction of rotation (Fig. A)
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The on/o switch (5) is used for activating the machine and adjusting rotation speed.
•Pressing the on/o switch (5) will activate the machine, the further the switch is being pushed,
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Num-
ber

Part name
(PCS)

Num-
ber

Part name
(PCS)

1 Inverted screw 1 3-33 Shim 1
2 DALD18-M1, 13mm chuck/

DALD18-P1, 10mm chuck
1 3-34 Rear case gear ring 1

3 gear box 1 3-35 Rear gear housing 1
3-1 Self tapping screw 4 3-36 Self locking ring 4
3-2 Cover plate 1 3-37 Second stage planet carrier 1
3-3 Gear shrapnel 1 3-38 Toggle bracket 1
3-4 Shim 1 3-39 Pin 4
3-5 Torque sleeve 1 3-40 1
3-6 Steel ball 2 3-41 Second stage planetary gear 5
3-7 Spring 2 3-42 First stage planet carrier 1
3-8 Indicator circle 1 3-43 First class planetary gear 3
3-9 Internal thread 1 3-44 Fixed gear ring 1
3-10 Spring 1 3-45 Shim 1
3-11 Self tapping screw 1 3-46 1
3-12 Toggle ring 1
3-13 1 4 Mechanism screw 2
3-14 Bearing 1 5 Spring washer 2
3-15 Shim 1 6 Motor gear 1
3-16 Steel ball 17 7 DALD18-M1, 735 Motor/

DALD18-P1, 550 Motor
1

3-17 Dial block 1 8 Transparent lampshade 1
3-18 Impact spring 1 9 LED light 1
3-19 Impact disk 1 10 inductance 2
3-20 Upper impact plate 1 11 Push rod 1
3-21 Lower impact plate 1 12 Switch 1
3-22 Moment shim 1 13 resistance 1
3-23 Kingpin 6 14 Fuselage contact strip 2
3-24 Steel ball 6 15 Fuselage contact frame 1
3-25 Front gear housing 1 16 Two speed pushing block 1
3-26 Clip spring 1 17 Two speed shrapnel 2
3-27 Self locking ring 1 18 1
3-28 Self locking core 1 19 Self tapping screw 10
3-29 Kingpin 2 20 Lanyard 1
3-30 Self locking planet carrier 1 21 Self tapping screw 1
3-31 Inner gear ring 1 22 Buckle 1
3-32 Third stage planetary gear 5 23
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type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.
b) Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
c) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, 
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects that can make a connection from one terminal to 
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.
d) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

6) Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

3. ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS FOR DRILLS AND SCREW DRIVERS

a) Wear ear protectors when impact drilling. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.
b) Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces when. performing an operation where the cutting
accessory or fastener may contact hidden wiring.
Cutting accessory and fasteners contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts of
the power tool “live” and could give the operator an electric shock.
c) Use auxiliary handle(s), if supplied with the tool. Loss of control can cause personal injury.
d) Use appropriate detectors to determine if utility lines are hidden in the work area or call the local
utility company for assistance. Contact with electric lines can lead to fire and electric shock.
Damaging a gas line can lead to explosion. Penetrating a water line causes property damage.
e) Switch off the power tool immediately when the tool insert jams. Be prepared for high reaction
torque that can cause kickback. The tool insert jams when:
- the power tool is subject to overload or.
- it becomes wedged in the workpiece.
f) Hold the machine with a firm grip. High reaction torque can briefly occur while driving in and
loosening screws.
g) Secure the workpiece. A workpiece clamped with clamping devices or in a vice is held more
secure than by hand.
h) Always wait until the machine has come to a complete stop before placing it down. The tool
insert can jam and lead to loss of control over the power tool.

4. MACHINE INFORMATION

Intended use
This cordless drill is intended for driving in and loosening screws as well as for drilling in wood,
metal and plastic.
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DALD18-M1
Power: 18 V
No load speed: 0-400 / 0-1500 rpm
Max torque: 44 N.m
Chuck: 13 mm, single sleeve, metal and keyless
Speeds: 2
Functions: Hammer function and spindle lock.
Includes: LED light and belt hook.

For both models: 
Sound pressure level LPA 89.9 dB(A), K=3dB(A)
Sound power level LWA 99.9 dB(A), K=3dB(A)

DALD18-M1: Vibration: 14,265 m²/s
DALD18-P1: Vibration: 1,746 m²/s

The following charger of the can be used to charge these batteries. 

Vibration level
The vibration emission level stated in this instruction manual has been measured in accordance
with a standardized test given in EN60745; it may be used to compare one tool with another and as
a preliminary assessment of exposure to vibration when using the tool for the applications mentio-
ned.
• Using the tool for different applications, or with different or poorly maintained accessories, may
significantly increase the exposure level.
• The times when the tool is switched off or when it is running but not actually doing the job, may
significantly reduce the exposure level.
Protect yourself against the effects of vibration by maintaining the tool and its accessories, keeping
your hands warm, and organizing your work patterns.

6. DESCRIPTION

The numbers in the text refer to the diagrams on page 2.

1. Machine
2. Battery (not included)
3. Battery unlock button
4. Work light
5. On / off switch
6. Torque adjustment ring
7. Chuck
8. Gear selection switch
9. Direction switch
10. Belt hook

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
www.daewoopower.bg
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Before any work on the power tool, remove the battery.

The battery must be charged before first use. 

Inserting the battery into the machine (Fig. B)
Ensure that the exterior of the battery is clean and dry before connecting to the charger or machine.
1. Insert the battery (2) into the base of the machine as shown in Fig. B.
2. Push the battery further forward until it clicks into place.

Removing the battery from the machine (Fig. B)
1. Push the battery unlock button (3)
2. Pull the battery out of the machine like shown in Fig. B.

Fitting and removing drills or screwdriver bits (Fig. A)
The drill chuck (7) is suitable for drills and screwdriver bits with round shaft as well as hexagonal
shaft.
1. Hold the machine firmly with one hand.
2. Open the drill chuck (7) by rotating the chuck with your other hand in clockwise direction until
it is opened far enough for the bit to slide in.
3. Insert the shaft of the drill or screwdriver bit.
4. Tighten the drill chuck again by firmly rotating the chuck (7) counterclockwise.
5. Check if the bit is centered well by shortly activating the machine´s on/off switch.

8. OPERATION

Adjusting the gears (Fig.A)

Never switch gears when the motor is running, this will damage your machine.

Never put switch in the middle between both positions, this will damage your machine.

The machine has 2 drill speeds, which can be adjusted by sliding the gear switch (8) forward
or backwards. The number on the gear switch (8) shows which position is chosen.
• Position 1: For slow drilling, large drilling diameter or screw driving. The machine has high
power at a low speed.
• Position 2: For fast drilling or small drilling diameter.

Adjusting the direction of rotation (Fig. A)
• Set the direction switch (9) to position in order to drive screws or to use it for drilling.
• Set the direction switch (9) to position in order to remove screws.

Switching the machine on and off (Fig. A)
The on/off switch (5) is used for activating the machine and adjusting rotation speed.
• Pressing the on/off switch (5) will activate the machine, the further the switch is being pushed,
the faster the drill will turn.
• Releasing the on/off switch (5) will stop the machine.

cocinas y refrigeradores. Existe un mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica si su cuerpo está conectado 
a tierra.
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1 3-32
2 3-33
3 3-34
3-1 ST2.9X14 3-35
3-2 3-36 ST3.0×12
3-3 3-37
3-4 3-38
3-5 3-39
3-6 3-40
3-7 3-41
3-8 3-42
3-9 3-43
3-10 3-44
3-11 ST2.5X8 3-45
3-12 3-46
3-13 4
3-14 5
3-15 6
3-16 7
3-17 8
3-18 9
3-19 10
3-20 11
3-21 12
3-22 13
3-23 14
3-24 15
3-25 16
3-26 17
3-27 18
3-28 19 ST3.0×14
3-29 20
3-30 21 ST3X8 
3-31 22

23

BG



Adjusting the torque (Fig. A)
The machine has 21 different torque settings and a special drill mode to set the power being trans-
mitted to the chuck. By rotating the torque adjustment ring (6), screws can be driven to a predeter-
mined depth, which is ideal for repetitive work. The higher the number, the more torque will be 
transmitted.
• Select a low setting for small screws or soft work material.
• Select a high setting for large screws, hard work materials and when removing screws.
• You should preferably choose a setting as low as possible when driving screws. Select a higher 
setting if the motor slips before the screw is fully tightened.
• For drilling, turn the torque adjustment ring (6) to the setting for drilling (         ) by fully turning
it counterclockwise.

Ensure that the direction switch (9) is always set to        during drilling.

The machine is equipped with electronic overload protection function. When the machine
gets overloaded it will shut down automatically. When this happens, please wait for a few seconds 
to let the overload protection reset itself.

9. MAINTENANCE

Before cleaning and maintenance, always switch off the machine and remove the battery pack from 
the machine.
Clean the machine casings regularly with a soft cloth, preferably after each use. Make sure that the
ventilation openings are free of dust and dirt. Remove very persistent dirt using a soft cloth moiste-
ned with soapsuds. Do not use any solvents such as gasoline, alcohol, ammonia, etc. Chemicals 
such as these will damage the synthetic components.

10. ENVIRONMENT

Faulty and/or discarded electrical or electronic apparatus have to be collected at the appro-
priate recycling locations.

Only for EC countries
Do not dispose of power tools into domestic waste.
According to the European Guideline 2012/19/EC for Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment and 
its implementation into national right, power tools that are no longer usable must be collected 
separately and disposed of in an environmentally friendly way.

herramienta eléctrica. Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en manos de usuarios no entrena-
dos.
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• Select a low setting for small screws or soft work material.
• Select a high setting for large screws, hard work materials and when removing screws.
• You should preferably choose a setting as low as possible when driving screws. Select a higher 
setting if the motor slips before the screw is fully tightened.
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to let the overload protection reset itself.
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herramienta eléctrica. Las herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en manos de usuarios no entrena-
dos.
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ECLARA CON ORMITY

(EN) LITHIUM DRILL 20V 
MODELS: DALD18-M1 (JOZ-YFT51-2CX), DALD18-P1 (JOZ-YFT51-2X)

We GBR Corp. LTD, Room 1002, 10/F., David House,. 8-20 Nanking Street, Jordan, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China, 
declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformity and accordance with the following standards 

. 
. 

G
: T

. LTD, Room 1002, 10/F., David House,. 8-20 Nanking Street, Jordan, Kowloon, Hong Kong, China, 

. 
.

Harmoniz standar
•
•
•
•

• E CHINERY
• E

Signature and stamp on undersigned responsible  Date and place  

January, 2025 
Hong Kong
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- se encaja en la pieza de trabajo.
e) Sostenga la máquina con un agarre firme. Un par de reacción alto puede ocurrir brevemente 
- se encaja en la pieza de trabajo.
e) Sostenga la máquina con un agarre firme. Un par de reacción alto puede ocurrir brevemente 
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Купува (име и фамилия/наименование на фирма и ЕИК).........................................................................................................................

.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Адрес: ................................................................................................................................................... Тел: .................................................................

Тип на машината: ........................................................................................................................................................................................................

Модел: .............................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Сериен № на машината*: .....................................................................................................................Арт.№: ....................................................

Сериен № на батерията*: .....................................................................................................................Арт.№: ....................................................

Сериен № на зарядна станция*: .......................................................................................................Арт.№: ....................................................

Фактура №: ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................
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Адрес: ..............................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Дата на покупката: .............................................. Подпис и печат на търговеца: .......................................................................................
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Купувачът има възможност да предяви търговската гаранция, както и да предаде машина за ремонт на следните места:
• Търговските обекти на търговеца, от който е закупена стоката
• Оторизираният сервизен център в населеното място, в което се намира (ако има такъв)
• Оторизираните пунктовете за приемане на машини в страната

Централен гаранционен сервиз на Дженерал Дистрибюшън АД:
София, бул. Цариградско шосе № 361, тел.: 0893 383 798

Пунктове за приемане на гаранционни машини в страната:
• Бургас: 
• Варна: 
• Пловдив: 
• Русе: 
• Стара Загора: 
• Велико Търново: 
• Плевен: 



Lea las advertencias de seguridad adjuntas, las advertencias adicionales y las instrucciones. El
incumplimiento de las mismas pueden provocar descargas eléctricas, incendios y / o lesiones 
graves. Guárdelas para futuras consultas.

Los siguientes símbolos se utilizan en el manual del usuario o en el producto:

Lea el manual del usuario.

Indica riesgo de lesiones personales, pérdida de vida o daños a la herramienta
en caso de incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este manual.

Riesgo de shock eléctrico.

Velocidad electrónica variable.

Rotación, izquierda / derecha. 

No usar bajo la lluvia.

No deseche el producto en recipientes inadecuados.

El producto cumple con las normas de seguridad aplicables de las directivas europeas.

2. ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD DE LA HERRAMIENTA ELÉCTRICA

¡ADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad y todas las instrucciones. El incum-
plimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones puede provocar descargas eléctricas, incendios y / o 
lesiones graves.

Guarde todas las advertencias e instrucciones para futuras referencias. El término "herramienta 
eléctrica" en las advertencias se refiere a su herramienta eléctrica con cable  o herramienta eléctri-
ca con batería (sin cable).

1) Seguridad en el área de trabajo
a) Mantener el área de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Áreas desordenadas u oscuras invitan a los 
accidentes. No opere herramientas eléctricas en atmósferas explosivas, como en la presencia de
líquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las herramientas eléctricas generan chispas que pueden 
inflamar el polvo o los vapores.
b) Mantenga alejados a los niños y transeúntes mientras opera una herramienta eléctrica. Las
distracciones pueden hacer que pierdas el control.

2. Seguridad eléctrica
a) Los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica deben coincidir con la toma de corriente. Nunca modifi-
que el enchufe. No utilice enchufes adaptadores con herramientas eléctricas conectadas a tierra. 
Los enchufes no modificados y los tomacorrientes correspondientes reducirán el riesgo de descar-
ga eléctrica.
b) Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies conectadas a tierra, como tuberías, radiadores,
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6. DESCRIPCIÓN
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ГАРАНЦИОННИ УСЛОВИЯ
Моторните, пневматичните и електроинструментите, предлагани от Дженерал Дистрибюшън АД /Дружеството/, 
са инструменти и машини, предназначени за домашна и хоби употреба, конструирани и произведени съгласно 
действащите нормативни директиви и стандарти за съответствие на Европейския съюз, като са изпълнени 
изискванията за безопасност. Търговската  гаранция за машините и пневматичните инструменти е 24 месеца от 
датата на покупката за лица, които имат качеството потребители по смисъла на § 6 т. 6 от Закона за предоставяне 
на цифрово съдържание и цифрови услуги и за продажба на стоки, а за всички останали купувачи  търговската 
гаранция е валидна 12 /дванадесет/ месеца от датата на покупката. Търговската гаранция за батерии и зарядни 
станции за всички купувачи е 6 месеца от датата на покупката. Търговската гаранция може да бъде предявена на 
територията на Р.България, в посочените по-горе пунктове на Дженерал Дистрибюшън АД или в търговските 
обекти на търговеца /магазина/, от който е закупена машината. За предявяване на рекламация купувачът е 
необходимо да представи: коректно попълнена документация за закупената машина; попълнена гаранция – 
задължителни атрибути по гаранционната карта са сериен номер на машината, подпис и печат на търговеца, 
продал машината, подпис от страна на купувача, че е запознат с гаранционните условия и фискален касов бон 
или фактура, удостоверяваща датата на покупката.

Гаранцията покрива производствени дефекти в изработката или в материала и е валидна при условие, че 
машината е ползвана единствено според нейното предназначение, в точно съответствие с инструкциите на 
производителя за експлоатация и поддръжка. Купувачът е задължен да се информира за изискванията на 
производителя, посочени в инструкцията на последния, придружаваща стоката при покупката. В случай, че по 
каквато и да е причина не разполагате с инструкцията за експлоатация и поддръжка /дори и да сте я загубили/, 
свържете се с нас на посочените по-горе телефони и/или адреси, за да ви я предоставим повторно!

При основателна рекламация за гаранционна повреда Дженерал Дистрибюшън АД ще извърши ремонт до един 
месец от предаване на машината за рекламация. По преценка на дружеството, при невъзможност за 
отстраняване на дефекта, продукта може да бъде заменен с нов. При изчерпана наличност, Дженерал 
Дистрибюшън АД уведомява Купувача и при негово съгласие го заменя с подобен или възстановява заплатената 
сума. Търговската гаранция е валидна съобразно условията, посочени в нея, като изпълнението на поетите от 
Дженерал Дистрибюшън АД задължения по търговската гаранция не е свързано с разходи за потребителя. 
Електроинструментите трябва да се използват само по предназначение в съответствие с инструкцията за 
експлоатация и при съблюдаване на мерките за безопасност, описани в инструкцията. Всички машини изискват 
периодична проверка и подходяща поддръжка. Моля, информирайте се своевременно за предписанията на 
производителя в Инструкцията за експлоатация и поддръжка на машината!

-   Цялостните повреди на инструментите, причинени от природни бедствия, наводнения, земетресения, пожари 
и т.н.;
-   Износване на цветното покритие на инструментите;
-   Стопяеми електрически предпазители и крушки;
-   Ръчен стартерен механизъм и ел. свещ;
-   Части и консумативи, които подлежат на износване, причинено от ползването, в това число, но не само: грес и 
масло, четки, водачи, опорни ролки, задвижващи ремъци, гъвкав вал с жило и др.;
-  Допълнителни аксесоари и консумативи в това число, но не само: ръкохватки, кутии, свредла, дискове за 
рязане, секачи, ножове, вериги, шкурки, ограничители, полир-шайби, патронници, макарата за корда и самата 
корда за косачки и др.;
-  Механични повреди по корпуса на изделието или декоративните елементи по него, предпазители за очи, 
предпазители за режещи инструменти, гумирани плочи, закопчалки, линеали, захранващ кабел и щепсел.

За рекламация и ремонт се приемат само добре почистени машини.

ГАРАНЦИЯТА НЕ ПОКРИВА:

Дженерал Дистрибюшън АД има правото да откаже безплатен гаранционен сервиз в случай, че:
-    Е правен опит за неоторизирана сервизна намеса в неупълномощена сервизна база;
-    Идентификационния етикет на изделието е заличен или изцяло липсва такъв;
-    Не е попълен сериен номер на машината в гаранционната карта;
-    Несъответстващ сериен номер на машината с попълнения в гаранционната карта;
-    Повредите са причинени в следствие на небрежно боравене с изделието;
-    Повреда на ротор или статор, изразяваща се в слепване между тях, в следствие на стопяване на изолациите, 
причинено от продължително претоварване;
-     Повреди на ротор /потъмняла намотка/ - получава се при включване на консуматори, по-мощни от указаните 
в инструкцията;
-  Повреда на ротор или статор, причинена от претоварване или нарушена вентилация, изразяваща се в 
равномерно потъмянаване на колектора и намотките;
-     Механични повреди, повреди от изпускане, или от злоумишлени действия на трети лица;
-     При неспазване на изискванията на производителя относно правилното съотношение на масло и гориво;

ОТПАДАНЕ НА ГАРАНЦИЯ



c) No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia o condiciones húmedas. El agua que ingresa a 
una herramienta eléctrica aumentará el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
d) No abusar del cable. Nunca utilice el cable para transportar, tirar o desenchufar la herramienta 
eléctrica.
Mantenga el cable alejado del calor, aceite, bordes afilados o piezas móviles. Los cables dañados o 
enredados aumentan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
e) Cuando opere una herramienta eléctrica al aire libre, use un cable de extensión adecuado. El uso 
de un cable adecuado para uso en exteriores reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
f) Si está operando una herramienta eléctrica en un lugar húmedo es inevitable, use un suministro 
protegido del dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD). El uso de un RCD reduce el riesgo de descar-
ga eléctrica.

3. Seguridad personal
a) Manténgase alerta, observe lo que está haciendo y use el sentido común cuando opere una 
herramienta eléctrica. No use la misma mientras esté cansado o bajo la influencia de drogas, alco-
hol o medicamentos.
Un momento de falta de atención mientras operan herramientas puede provocar lesiones persona-
les graves.
b) Usar equipo de protección personal. Siempre use protección para los ojos. El equipo de protec-
ción, como la máscara antipolvo, los zapatos antideslizantes, el casco o la protección auditiva 
reducirá las lesiones personales.
c) Evitar el arranque involuntario. Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición de apagado 
antes de conectarlo. Llevar herramientas eléctricas con el dedo en el interruptor o energizar herra-
mientas eléctricas que tienen el interruptor encendido invita a accidentes.
d) Retire cualquier llave de ajuste antes de encender la herramienta eléctrica. Una llave de auste 
unida a una parte giratoria de la herramienta eléctrica puede provocar lesiones personales.
e) No se extienda demasiado. Mantenga la postura y el equilibrio en todo momento. Esto permite un 
mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones inesperadas.
f) Vístase adecuadamente. No use ropa suelta o joyas. Mantenga su cabello, ropa y guantes lejos de 
las partes móviles. La ropa suelta, la joya o el pelo largo pueden quedar atrapados en las piezas 
móviles.
Si se suministran dispositivos para la conexión de Instalaciones de extracción y recolección de 
polvo, asegúrese de que estén conectadas y se usen correctamente. El uso de la recolección de 
polvo puede reducir los peligros relacionados con el polvo.

4. Uso y cuidado de herramientas eléctricas
a) No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Use la herramienta de poder correcta para su aplicación. La 
herramienta eléctrica correcta hará el trabajo mejor y más seguro a la velocidad para la cual fue 
diseñada.
b) No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si el interruptor no la enciende y apaga. Cualquier herramienta 
eléctrica que no pueda
ser controlado con el interruptor es peligroso y debe ser reparado.
c) Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación y / o la batería de la herramienta eléctrica 
antes de realizar ajustes, cambiar accesorios o guardar herramientas eléctricas. Tales medidas 
preventivas de seguridad reducen el riesgo de iniciar la herramienta eléctrica accidentalmente.
d) Guarde las herramientas eléctricas inactivas fuera del alcance de los niños y no permita que 
personas que no estén familiarizadas con la herramienta eléctrica o estas instrucciones operen la 

• Posición 1: para taladrado lento, diámetros de perforación grandes o para atornillar. La máquina 
tiene alta potencia a baja velocidad.
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-      Захранващият кабел на машината е удължаван или подменян от купувача;
-   Липсват защитни дискове, опорни плотове или други компоненти, които са част от конструкцията на 
инструмента и са предназначени за осигуряването на безопасната му и/или правилна експлоатация;
-      Износване на лагери, поради претоварване или продължителна работа;
-      Повредата е причинена от претоварване или липса на вентилация и недостатъчно смазване на движещите 
се компоненти;
-   Блокирало бутало в цилиндъра /залепени сегменти/, износени лагери и семеринги на коляновия вал, 
следствие на недостатъчно смазване или работа с блокирана спирачка;
-      Запушена горивна система;
-     Натрупан нагар, загуба на центровка, повредена ел. свещ – получава се при предозиране на маслото при 
двутактовите мотори, липса на масло за режещата верига или изхабена верига;
-     Повредено центробежно колело и/или спирачка /променен цвят/ - дължи се на работа с блокирана спирачка;
-   Машината не е ползвана по предназначение, в съответствие с инструкцията за експлоатация или при 
съблюдаване на мерките за безопасност, описани в инструкцията; 
-      Машината е използвана за каквито и да е комерсиални цели, различни от домашна употреба;
-    Когато повредата е настъпила вследствие на попадане на външно тяло (течности, монети, прах в голямо 
количество, насекоми, гризачи и др.), под въздействието на агресивна външна среда, при експлоатация в 
помещение с отрицателни температури или не са полагани елементарни грижи за изделието;
-       Когато дефекта е вследствие на сътресения, удари, колебания в напрежението, механични или електрически 
претоварвания;
-      Не са извършвани периодични проверки или подходяща поддръжка за машината, съобразно инструкцията 
за експлоатация;

Независимо от търговската гаранция, продавачът носи отговорност за липса на съответствие на 
стоките, цифровото съдържание и цифровите услуги, съгласно закона. При несъответствие на стоките, 
потребителят - по смисъла на § 6 т.6 от Закона за предоставяне на цифрово съдържание и цифрови услуги 
и продажба на стоки („ЗПЦСЦУПС”) - има правни средства за защита срещу продавача, които не са свързани 
с разходи за него, по силата на закона. Настоящата гаранция не засяга средствата за защита на 
потребителя, произтичащи от разпоредбите на чл.33-37 от ЗПЦСЦУПС:
Чл. 33.



www.daewoopower.bg

Чл. 34.

Чл. 35.

Чл. 36.

Чл. 37.
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